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and regulations of this state applicable to its municipalities
and other political subdivisions in such aeronautical projects,
hut subject to the laws of its own state in all matters relating
to financing such projects.

Subd. 2. To have same rights as local municipalities.
Such municipality or other political subdivision of an adjoin-
ing state shall have all the rights, privileges, and duties of
like municipalities and political subdivisions of this state,
including the right to exercise the right of eminent domain.

Subd. 8. Reciproecal provisions. Thig act shall not apply .
unless the laws of such adjoining state shall permit munici-
palities and other political subdivisions of this state to acquire,
establish, construct, own, control, lease, equip, improve, main-
tain, operate, and otherwise control such airports, restricted
landing areas, or other air navigation facilities therein, with
all privileges, rights, and duties applicable to the municipali-
ties and other political subdivisions of such adjoining state in
such aeronautical projects.

Approved March 28, 1945.

CHAPTER 176—H. F. No. 778

An act relating to an advisory seed potato certification
committee, amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sections 21.12
and 21.16,

Be it enacted by the Legislatui‘e of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 21.12, is
amended to read as follows:

“21.12. Duties of commissioner; employees. The Com-
missioner is hereby authorized and it is made his duty to .
provide the means and direct the work for the inspection,
certification, promotion of quality, and creation of demand
and sale of seed potatoes. He shall provide such forms as are
necessary and keep a record of the work performed, and shall
appoint, designate, or employ such officers, inspectors, and
employees as may be deemed necessary and fix their compen-
safion,

He shall appoint an advisory seed potato certification com-
mittee to consist of six members, each of whom shall be a
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grower in Minnesota of certified seed potatoes and shall serve
without compensation, except he shall recetve his traveling
expenses and other expenses necessary in attending commitice
meetings. The term of each committee member shall be three
years from July 1st following his appointment, except that of
the first committee to be appointed, two members shall serve
one year, two members shall serve two years and two members
. shall serve three years. Vacancies shall be filled by the com-
_missioner for the balance of the vacant term. Said commitiece
shall hold at least one meeting each year and other meetings

when deemed necessary by the commissioner.” '

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sectum 21.16, is
amended to read as follows:

“21.16. Expenses. All necessary -expenses incurred in .
carrying out the provisions of section 21.11 to 21.20 and the
compensation of officers, inspectors, and employees appointed,
designated, or employed by the commissioner, as provided in
sections 21.11 to 21.20, together with their necessary travel-
ing expenses, together with the traveling expenses of the
members of the advisory seed potato certification committee,
and other expenses mecessary in attending committee meet-
ings, shall be paid from, and only from, the seed potato in-
spection fund, on order of the ecommisioner and auditor’s
voucher warrant.”

Approved March 28, 1945,

CHAPTER' 177—H. F. No. 812

An act relating to contracts for loans made on the apph-
cation of war veterans under 21 years of age and guaranteed
by the Administrator of Veterans’ Affairs pursuant to ahy
federal law in an amount authorized thereby.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minorily of war veterans not to affect their
coniracts for loans. No contract for a loan made upon the
application of any person under 21 years of age who was in
the active military or naval service of the United States on
or after September 16, 1940; and guaranteed by the Adminis-
trator of Veterang’ Affairg pursuant to any federal law in an
amount authorized thereby shall be impaired or invalidated
on the ground of the minority of such person.

Approved March 28, 1945,



